Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|---|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Release of Security Interest in Trademarks as recorded on 05/02/2005 at Reel 003155, Frame 0522 |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------------------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------|
| Patriarch Partners Agency Services, | | I11/30/2006 I | LIMITED LIABILITY |
| LLC | | | COMPANY: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Denali Incorporated | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 2400 Augusta Drive, Suite 340 | |
| City: | Houston | |
| State/Country: | TEXAS | |
| Postal Code: | 77057 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: DELAWARE | |

| Name: | Containment Solutions, Inc. | |
|-----------------|------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 5150 Jefferson Chemical Road | |
| City: | Conroe | |
| State/Country: | TEXAS | |
| Postal Code: | 77301 | |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|--|
| Registration Number: | 2356672 | CONTAINMENT SOLUTIONS |
| Registration Number: | 1897951 | FIBERVAULT |
| Registration Number: | 2693605 | FUELMASTER |
| Registration Number: | 1945556 | LUBE CUBE |
| Registration Number: | 1630608 | WASTEEVAC |
| Registration Number: | 2285498 | WE WORRY ABOUT THE BIG PICTURE SO YOU DON'T HAVE TO. |
| | | |

TRADEMARK " REEL: 003441 FRAME: 0631

900064402

| Registration Number: 1965512 | RETANK | |
|------------------------------|--------|--|
|------------------------------|--------|--|

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (917)368-7136

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-905-3662
Email: mfarinas@oshr.com
Correspondent Name: Mercedes Farinas
Address Line 1: 230 Park Avenue

Address Line 2: Otterbourg, Steindler, Houston & Rosen

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10169

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Mercedes Farinas | |
|--------------------|--------------------|--|
| Signature: | /Mercedes Farinas/ | |
| Date: | 12/11/2006 | |

Total Attachments: 10

source=Patriarch Release of Trademarks#page1.tif source=Patriarch Release of Trademarks#page2.tif source=Patriarch Release of Trademarks#page3.tif source=Patriarch Release of Trademarks#page4.tif source=Patriarch Release of Trademarks#page5.tif source=Patriarch Release of Trademarks#page6.tif source=Patriarch Release of Trademarks#page7.tif source=Patriarch Release of Trademarks#page8.tif source=Patriarch Release of Trademarks#page9.tif source=Patriarch Release of Trademarks#page10.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Denali Incorporated, a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 2400 Augusta Drive, Suite 340, Houston, Texas 77057 and Containment Solutions, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("CSI" and together with Denali, collectively, "Debtors"), having an office at 5150 Jefferson Chemical Road, Conroe, Texas 77301, each granted a security interest in and lien upon certain trademarks and related rights to Patriarch Partners Agency Services, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, as agent and successor-in-interest to State Street Bank and Trust Company ("Secured Party"), having a place of business at 227 West Trade Street, Suite 1400, Charlotte, North Carolina 28202, as set forth in the Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of December 10, 2002, by and among Debtors, certain of its affiliates, Secured Party and the lenders for whom Secured Party is acting as agent (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 2, 2005 at Reel 003155, Frame 0522;

WHEREAS, each Debtor has requested that Secured Party release and reassign its interest in the trademarks more fully identified in Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. releases and reassigns to each Debtor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreement in the trademarks owned by such Debtor more fully identified in Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind;
- 2. agrees that any power of attorney or similar rights granted by a Debtor to Secured Party pursuant to or in connection with the Security Agreement is terminated; and
- 3. authorizes and requests that the Patent and Trademark Office note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer this November 30, 2006.

PATRIARCH PARTNERS AGENCY SERVICES, LLC,

as Agent

By: ________Name: Lynn Tilton

Title: Manager

755376.2

STATE OF New York) ss.: COUNTY OF New York)

On the 30h day of November, 2006, before me personally came Lynn Tilton, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that be she is the Manager of PATRIARCH PARTNERS AGENCY SERVICES, LLC, as Agent and that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of such limited liability company by order of said limited liability company.

Stules lobican Notary Public

STANLEY TOBIAS

Notary Public, State of New York
No. 41-4976753

Qualified in Newsou County
Certificate Filed in New York County
Commission Expires January 22, 200_7

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

LIST OF TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

| Mark | Reg. No. | Filing Date | Issue Date | Mark Owner |
|--|-----------|------------------|------------------|--------------------------------|
| Containment Solutions | 2,356,672 | July 24, 1998 | June 13, 2000 | Containment Solutions, Inc. |
| Fiber Vault | 1,897,951 | May 17, 1993 | June 6, 1995 | Containment Solutions, Inc. |
| Fuelmaster | 2,693,605 | June 16, 1998 | March 4, 2003 | Containment Solutions, Inc. |
| Lube Cube, Plus Design | 1,945,556 | January 6, 1995 | January 2, 1996 | Containment Solutions, Inc. |
| Retank | 1,965,512 | April 21, 1995 | April 2, 1996 | Containment Solutions, Inc. |
| Wasteevac | 1,630,608 | April 9, 1990 | January 8, 1991 | Containment Solutions, Inc. |
| We Worry About The Big Picture So You Don't Have To | 2,285,498 | October 20, 1998 | October 12, 1999 | Containment Solutions, Inc. |

755376.2

| | Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇔⇔ ♥ ,102 | 04 - 2005 I.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office |
|---------|--|--|
| 5769/18 | To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Denali Incorporated, Delaware Corporation Containment Solutions, Inc. Delaware Corporation Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Security Agreement Other Execution Date: 12/10/2002 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) See attached | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Patriarch Partners Agency, LLC Internal Address: Street Address: 112 South Tryon Street, Suite 700 City: Charlotte State: NC Zip: 28284 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Other Delaware Limited Liability Co. If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? No B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See attached |
| | Additional number(s) at 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Amy Lee Brady Internal Address: CSC | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\$190.00. |

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

..

Name of Person Signing Signature

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 003441 FRAME: 0636

Date

04/29/2005

NOTICE OF TRADEMARK COLLATERAL SECURITY INTEREST

THIS NOTICE OF TRADEMARK COLLATERAL SECURITY INTEREST (this

"Notice"), is made by Denali Incorporated, a Delaware corporation having a place of business at

2400 Augusta Drive, Suite 340, Houston, Texas 77057 and Containment Solutions, Inc., a

Delaware corporation having a place of business at 5150 Jefferson Chemical Road, Conroe,

Texas 77301 (collectively, the "Trademark Owners") for Patriarch Partners Agency Services,

LLC, a Delaware limited liability company having a place of business at 112 South Tryon Street,

Suite 700, Charlotte, North Carolina 28284, as agent (as successor-in-interest to State Street

Bank and Trust Company, in such capacity, the "Agent") for itself and the financial institutions

party to the Credit Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Trademark Owners are the owners of the trademarks set forth on

Schedule 1 hereof (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, under the terms of, and as a condition precedent to the effectiveness of, that

certain Credit and Security Agreement, dated as of December 10, 2002, by and among Denali

Incorporated, the guarantors party thereto, the lenders from time to time party thereto (the

"Lenders"), and the Agent (as amended, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time,

the "Credit Agreement"), each Trademark Owner pledged, assigned and granted to the Agent, for

itself and for the benefit of the Lenders, a continuing security interest in all of such Trademark

Owner's right, title and interest in certain collateral, including the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, it is the purpose of this document to memorialize the aforementioned

security interest in a form suitable for recordation in the United States Patent and Trademark

Office:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency

of which are hereby acknowledged, effective as of the date of the Credit Agreement set forth

above, to secure the due and prompt payment and performance of the Obligations, each

Trademark Owner hereby confirms its pledge, assignment and grant to the Agent, for itself and

for the benefit of the Lenders, of a continuing security interest and lien in and to the Trademarks

NY294988.1/1771-15284

and all registrations and applications for registrations of the Trademarks, including the registrations and applications identified on Schedule 1, together with all of such Trademark Owner's right to sue and recover for infringement of the Trademarks.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Notice has been duly executed, sealed and delivered by an authorized officer of each Trademark Owner.

DENALI INCORPORATED

By: __Tmmyrmana_

Name: Timothy D. Maynard

Title: Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

CONTAINMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.

By: Tommana

Name: Timothy D. Maynard

Title: Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

NY294988.1/1771-15284

. SCHEDULE 1 TO NOTICE OF TRADEMARK COLLATERAL SECURITY INTEREST

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

| | Street Street Street Street Street Street Street | | | |
|--|--|------------------|------------------|--------------------------------|
| CONTAINMENT SOLUTIONS | 2,356,672 | July 24, 1998 | June 13, 2000 | Containment Solutions, Inc. |
| FIBERVAULT | 1,897,951 | May 17, 1993 | June 6, 1995 | Containment Solutions, Inc. |
| FUELMASTER | 2,693,605 | June 16, 1998 | March 4, 2003 | Containment Solutions, Inc. |
| LUBE CUBE, Plus Design | 1,945,556 | January 6, 1995 | January 2, 1996 | Containment Solutions, Inc. |
| RETANK | 1,965,512 | April 21, 1995 | April 2, 1996 | Containment Solutions, Inc. |
| WASTEEVAC | 1,630,608 | April 9, 1990 | January 8, 1991 | Containment Solutions, Inc. |
| WE WORRY ABOUT THE BIG PICTURE SO YOU DON'T HAVE TO. | 2,285,498 | October 20, 1998 | October 12, 1999 | Containment Solutions, Inc. |

NY294988.1/1771-15284

SCHEDULE 1 TO NOTICE OF TRADEMARK COLLATERAL SECURITY INTEREST

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

| CONTAINMENT SOLUTIONS | 2,356,672 | July 24, 1998 | June 13, 2000 | Containment Solutions, Inc. |
|--|-----------|------------------|------------------|--------------------------------|
| FIBERVAULT | 1,897,951 | May 17, 1993 | June 6, 1995 | Containment Solutions, Inc. |
| FUELMASTER | 2,693,605 | June 16, 1998 | March 4, 2003 | Containment Solutions, Inc. |
| LUBE CUBE, Plus Design | 1,945,556 | January 6, 1995 | January 2, 1996 | Containment Solutions, Inc. |
| RETANK | 1,965,512 | April 21, 1995 | April 2, 1996 | Containment Solutions, Inc. |
| WASTEEVAC | 1,630,608 | April 9, 1990 | January 8, 1991 | Containment Solutions, Inc. |
| WE WORRY ABOUT THE BIG PICTURE SO YOU DON'T HAVE TO. | 2,285,498 | October 20, 1998 | October 12, 1999 | Containment Solutions, Inc. |

NY294988.1/1771-15284

RECORDED: 12/11/2006